

No. 15-138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RJR NABISCO, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY, acting on its own behalf
and on behalf of the Member States it has power to
represent, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK R. SEIDEN
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Counsel of Record
HASHIM M. MOOPAN
YAAKOV M. ROTH
ANTHONY J. DICK
EMILY J. KENNEDY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ggkatsas@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Respondents’ Allegations	5
C. Procedural History	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. UNLESS CONGRESS CLEARLY PROVIDES OTHERWISE, FEDERAL STATUTES APPLY ONLY DOMESTICALLY	15
A. The Presumption Against Extra- territoriality Serves Many Important Purposes.....	16
B. The Presumption Requires Congress To Provide A “Clear Indication” That A Statute’s “Focus” Extends Extra- territorially	18

II. RICO DOES NOT REACH CORRUPTION OF FOREIGN ENTERPRISES	24
A. The “Focus” Of RICO’s Substantive Prohibitions Is On The Corruption Of Enterprises	25
B. There is No Clear Indication That RICO’s Substantive Provisions Extend To The Corruption of Foreign Enterprises	34
C. The Panel’s Contrary Arguments Are Flawed.....	38
III. RICO’S PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION DOES NOT REACH FOREIGN INJURIES.....	44
A. The “Focus” of RICO’s Private Cause Of Action Is On Injuries Caused By RICO Violations.....	44
B. There Is No Clear Indication That RICO’s Private Cause of Action Extends To Foreign Injuries	47
C. The Panel’s Contrary Arguments Are Flawed.....	52
IV. RESPONDENTS’ RICO CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED	56
CONCLUSION	60
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	45
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	25, 37
<i>Am. Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909).....	17
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	22
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	45
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	60
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004).....	57
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	60
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957).....	17, 23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	16

<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	32, 40
<i>Cedeño v. Intech Grp., Inc.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	24, 26
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	4, 30, 32
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	45
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014).....	45
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	37
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>European Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>European Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2004)	7, 59
<i>European Cmty. v. Japan Tobacco, Inc.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	7
<i>European Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	6
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	50, 51, 54, 55

<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	27, 28
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	8, 57
<i>Holmes v. SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	35, 46, 47, 51
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	46
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	53, 54, 55
<i>Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko</i> , 764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014)	54, 55
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	45
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	19
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	17, 20, 43, 55
<i>Midwest Grinding Co. v. Spitz</i> , 976 F.2d 1016 (7th Cir. 1992).....	52

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	47
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Chisholm</i> , 268 U.S. 29 (1925).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NOW v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994).....	30
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	49
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	32
<i>Ouaknine v. MacFarlane</i> , 897 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990)	58, 59
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	21, 55
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978).....	51
<i>Republic of Colombia v. Diageo N. Am. Inc.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 365 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	7
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	27, 28, 42

<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	57
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	17, 19, 23, 54
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	47, 51
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005).....	20, 35
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	16
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	48, 49, 50, 55
<i>Sullivan v. Strop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	37
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of Am., N.T. & S.A.</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	45
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	28
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. § 7	35
18 U.S.C. § 1341	4
18 U.S.C. § 1343	4
18 U.S.C. § 1583	40
18 U.S.C. § 1952	4
18 U.S.C. § 1956	4
18 U.S.C. § 1957	4
18 U.S.C. § 1958	40
18 U.S.C. § 1959	27
18 U.S.C. § 1961	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1962	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1963	4, 37, 38, 40
18 U.S.C. § 1964	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2260	40
18 U.S.C. § 2332	4
18 U.S.C. § 2332b	4, 40
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605	45

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376, 1864 (2010)	48
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922.....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, § 10.....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, § 30.....	20, 42, 45
H. Rep. No. 91-1549 (1970)	29
S. Rep. No. 91-617 (1969).....	28, 29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Joseph P. Griffin, <i>Extraterritoriality in U.S. and EU Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 67 ANTITRUST L.J. 159 (1999)	51, 52
Alexander Layton & Angharad M. Parry, <i>Extraterritorial Jurisdiction—European Responses</i> , 26 HOUS. J. INT’L L. 309 (2004)	17
Gerald E. Lynch, <i>RICO: The Crime of Being a Criminal</i> , 87 COLUM. L. REV. 661 (1987)....	26, 29
Organized Crime & Racketeering Section, Criminal Division, Department of Justice, <i>Criminal RICO: A Manual For Federal Prosecutors</i> , Preface (5th ed. 2009)	51
J. Rakoff & H. Goldstein, <i>RICO: CIVIL AND CRIMINAL LAW AND STRATEGY</i> (2015).....	24
Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws	49
